Maine law.
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RESOLVES 
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720 PENSIONS. 

CH..U.19 

Chapter 16. 
Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for "'Irs. Alfred Poll;: of 

Lewiston. 

Mrs. Alfred Polk, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twelve 
dollars per month be; and hereby is, granted to Mrs. Alfred Polk, of 
Lewiston, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers 
and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nine­
teen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue until otherwise provided by 
the legislature, and shall be in lieu of the state pension which she is now 

receiving. 
Approved March I, 1929. 

Chapter 17. 
Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Frank A. Choate of 

-Montville. 

Frank A. Choate, increase in state pension. Resolved: That a pension 
of twelve dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Frank A. Choate, 
of Montville, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers 
and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nine­
teen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue until otherwise provided by 
the legislature, and shall be in lieu of the state pension which he is now 
receiving. 

Approved March I, 1929. 

-Chapter 18. 
Resolve, in ·Favor of Abbie A. Norton, of Industry, for State Pension. 

Abbie A. Norton, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Abbie 
A. Norton, of Industry the sum of thirty dollars per month, payable 
monthly from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning July 
first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and continuing during the remain­
der o-f her life; such state pension shall be in lieu of payment under chap­
ter eighty-seven of the resolves of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and 
payment under said chapter shall be discontinued. 

Approved March I, 1929. 

Chapter 19. 
Resolve, to Repeal a Resolve Providing for a State Pension for Ivanilla Nute, of 

Lewiston. 

Ivanilla Nute, pension repealed. Resolved: That chapter one hundred 



CAPPER KETCHUM ACT. 721 

CHAP. 22 

ninety-four of the resolves of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, pro­
viding for a state pension for Ivanilla Nute, of Lewiston, be, and hereby 

is, repealed. 
Approved March 1, 1929. 

Chapter 20. 
Resolve, for Aid to Typhoid Carriers to be Expended Under the State Department 

of Health. 

Typhoid carriers, appropriation for aid. Resolved: That there be, and 
hereby is, appropriated, for aid to typhoid carriers, to be expended under 
the state department of health, the sum of five thousand dollars for the 
fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty and the sum of five thousand 
dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one. 

Approved March 1, 1929. 

Chapter 21. 
Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Angie N. Willard ot West Gardiner. 

Angie N. Willard, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twenty 
dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Angie N. Willard, of 
West Gardiner, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers 
and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hun­
dred and twenty-nine, and continue until othenvise provided by the legis­
lature. 

Approved March 1, 1929. 

Chapter 22. 
Resolve, for the Giving of the State'.s Assent of the Act of Congress of May Twenty­

second, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-eight, (Capper Ketchum Act). 

Preamble. Whereas, the congress of the United States has passed an 
act approved by the President, May twenty-second, nineteen hundred and 
twenty-eight, entitled, "An act to provide for the further deVelopment of 
agricultural extension work between the agricultural college~ in the sev­
eral states receiving the benefits of the act entitled 'An act donating 
public lands of the several states and territories which may provide col­
leges for the benefit of agriculture and the mechanic arts,' approved July 
second, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and all acts supplementary there­
to, and the United States Department of Agriculture," and, 

Whereas, it is provided in section one of the act aforesaid, that the 
grants of money authorized by this act shall be paid annually "to each 
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